document. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information includes certain non-recurring transaction-related adjustments, as discussed in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be a projection of future results. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

BIOSIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(In Thousands, Except Par Value and Share Amounts)

  BioSig   Streamex(1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ -  $ 200  $   -  $ 200
Cost of revenue   -   (172)   -   (172)
Gross profit   -   28   -   28

Operating expenses:
Research and development   6   -   -   6
General and administrative   2,957   180   -  3,137
Depreciation and amortization   21   -   1,463 (D) 1,484
Total operating expenses   2,984   180   1,463   4,627

Loss from operations   (2,984)   (152)   (1,463)   (4,599)

Other income (expense)
Gain on settlement and extinguishment of accounts payable   199   -   -   199
Other income (expense), net   (15)   -   -   (15)
Total other income (expense), net   184   -   -   184

Loss before income taxes   (2,800)   (152)   (1,463)   (4,415)

Income taxes (benefit)   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (2,800)   (152)   (1,463)   (4,415)

Non-controlling interest   (12)   -   -   (12)

Net loss attributable to BioSig Technologies, Inc.   (2,812)   (152)   (1,463)   (4,427)

Preferred stock dividend   (2)   -   -   (2)

Net Loss Attributed to common shareholders  $ (2,814)  $ (152)  $ (1,463)  $ (4,429)

Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive loss  $ (2,814)  $ (152)  $ (1,463)  $ (4,429)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.14)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.21)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   20,787,808   20,787,808

(1) Translated from CAD to USD using the average exchange rate for the three month period ended March 31, 2025.

BIOSIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(In Thousands, Except Par Value and Share Amounts)

  BioSig   Streamex (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 40  $ -  $ -  $ 40

Operating expenses:

Research and development   832   -   -   832
General and administrative   11,629   1,232   1,410 (B) (C) 14,271
Impairment of long term assets   253   -   -   253
Depreciation and amortization   188   -   5,853 (D)  6,041
Total operating expenses   12,902   1,232   7,263   21,397

Loss from operations   (12,862)   (1,232)   (7,263)   (21,357)

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense), net   (11)   -   -   (11)
Gain on settlement and extinguishment of accounts payable   2,511   -   -   2,511
Other income (expense), net   23   -   -   23
Total other income (expense), net   2,523   -   -   2,523

Loss before income taxes   (10,339)   (1,232)   (7,263)   (18,834)

Income taxes (benefit)   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (10,339)   (1,232)   (7,263)   (18,834)

Non-controlling interest   9   -   -   9

Net loss attributable to BioSig Technologies, Inc.   (10,330)   (1,232)   (7,263)   (18,825)

Preferred stock dividend   (9)   -   -   (9)
Preferred stock deemed dividend   (174)   -   -   (174)

Net Loss Attributed to common shareholders  $ (10,513)  $ (1,232)  $ (7,263)  $ (19,008)

Other comprehensive income   -   58   -   58

Total comprehensive loss  $ (10,513)  $ (1,174)  $ (7,263)  $ (18,950)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.75)  $ -  $ -  $ (1.35)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   14,041,748   14,041,748

(1) Translated from CAD to USD using the average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2024.

BIOSIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2025
(In Thousands, Except Par Value and Share Amounts)

  BioSig   Streamex(1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash  $ 3,727  $ 317  $ -  $ 4,044
Accounts receivable   109   62   -   171
Sales tax receivable   -   12   -   12
Prepaid expenses and vendor deposits   150   -   -   150
Total current assets   3,986   391   -   4,377

Property and equipment, net   68   -   -   68
Right-to-use assets, net   55   -   -   55
Patents, net   265   -   -   265
Other assets   44   -   -   44
Intangible assets   -   -   47,500 (A) 47,500
Goodwill   -   -   57,855 (A) 105,355
Total assets  $ 4,418  $ 391  $ 105,355  $ 110,164

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses

 $ 1,507  $ 248  $ -  $ 1,755
Dividends payable   112   -   -   112
Derivative liability   -   -   105,498 (A) 105,498
Lease liability, short term   60   -   -   60
Total current liabilities   1,679   248   105,498   107,425

Total liabilities

Series C 9% Convertible Preferred Stock   105   -   -   105

Equity

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   24   -   -   24
Share capital   -   1,469   (1,469) (A) -
Additional paid in capital   260,738   -   -   260,738
Other comprehensive income   -   58   (58 ) (A) -
Accumulated deficit   (258,157)   (1,384)   1,384 (A) (258,157)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,605   143   (143)   2,605
Non-controlling interest   29   -   -   29
Total equity   2,634   143   (143)   2,634
Total liabilities and equity  $ 4,418  $ 391  $ 105,355  $ 110,164

(1) Translated from Canadian Dollar (“CAD”) to United States Dollar (“USD”) using the exchange rate as of March 31, 2025.

BIOSIG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 - Accounting for the Acquisition

The Acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method with BioSig as the accounting acquirer in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification Topic 805 (“ASC 805”), Business Combinations. Under ASC 805, assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are to be recognized and
measured at their estimated acquisition date fair value.